To evaluate the model sensitivity, we estimated the effects of the variability of the values of each
important input parameter. We showed that a high error in the water heat flux estimation greatly
affects the performance of the AquaSEBS model. We found that the modelled water heat flux is more
sensitive to the surface water temperature than to other parameters. In general, the most - to - least
effectual parameters on the water heat flux value are the water surface temperature, dew temperature
and wind speed, respectively.

The modelled sensible heat flux is more sensitive to the air temperature and wind speed than to
the parameters of aerodynamic resistance. Figure 7 shows that the temperature difference is the main
variable that controls the sensible heat over water surfaces. It was found that the influence of
roughness height of momentum and heat on the modelled sensible heat does not exceed 6.5% when
the roughness parameters are within 50% of their actual values (Figure 8).

Figure 7. Sensitivity of sensible heat flux of AquaSEBS to the input parameters.

Figure 8. Sensitivity of estimated sensible heat to roughness heights for momentum and heat transfer.

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15

wind +10%

wind -10%

temperature gradient +10%

temperature gradient -10%

roughness of heat transfer +10%

roughness of heat transfer -10%

roughness of momentum transfer +10%

roughness of momentum transfer -10%

%

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

-10 -5 0 5

de
vi

at
io

n
pe

rc
en

ta
ge

 (%
)

Sensitivity (%)

heat roughness

momentum roughness

Figure 7. Sensitivity of sensible heat flux of AquaSEBS to the input parameters.

Remote Sens. 2016, 8, 583 14 of 17

4.6. Evaluation and Sensitivity Analysis

To evaluate the model sensitivity, we estimated the effects of the variability of the values of each
important input parameter. We showed that a high error in the water heat flux estimation greatly
affects the performance of the AquaSEBS model. We found that the modelled water heat flux is more
sensitive to the surface water temperature than to other parameters. In general, the most - to - least
effectual parameters on the water heat flux value are the water surface temperature, dew temperature
and wind speed, respectively.

The modelled sensible heat flux is more sensitive to the air temperature and wind speed than to
the parameters of aerodynamic resistance. Figure 7 shows that the temperature difference is the main
variable that controls the sensible heat over water surfaces. It was found that the influence of
roughness height of momentum and heat on the modelled sensible heat does not exceed 6.5% when
the roughness parameters are within 50% of their actual values (Figure 8).

Figure 7. Sensitivity of sensible heat flux of AquaSEBS to the input parameters.

Figure 8. Sensitivity of estimated sensible heat to roughness heights for momentum and heat transfer.

-15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15

wind +10%

wind -10%

temperature gradient +10%

temperature gradient -10%

roughness of heat transfer +10%

roughness of heat transfer -10%

roughness of momentum transfer +10%

roughness of momentum transfer -10%

%

-60

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

-10 -5 0 5

de
vi

at
io

n
pe

rc
en

ta
ge

 (%
)

Sensitivity (%)

heat roughness

momentum roughness

Figure 8. Sensitivity of estimated sensible heat to roughness heights for momentum and heat transfer.

Remote Sens. 2016, 8, 583 15 of 17

The sensitivity of evaporation rate to errors in salinity measurements depends on the actual
salinity concentration of the water body. If the salinity is estimated with an error of 10 g¨L´1 at an
actual concentration of 290 g¨L´1, the error in the evaporation estimation will be around 2.65%, whilst
a 10 g¨L´1 overestimate or underestimate at 20 g¨L´1 results in an error of 0.23% approximately.

5. Conclusions

Salinity is one of the parameters that affects the evaporation rate. In this study, AquaSEBS model
was developed based on the SEBS surface energy balance model to estimate the heat fluxes over